SR-MIAX-2025-03  Page 3 of 26
1. Text of the Proposed Rule Change
(a) Miami International Securities Exchange, LLC (“MIAX” or “Exchange”), pursuant to
the provisions of Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)1 and Rule 19b-
4 thereunder,2 proposes to amend the MIAX Options Exchange Fee Schedule (the “Fee
Schedule”) to remove (i) all transaction fees and rebates for SPIKES options (described
below);(ii) the SPIKES Options Market Maker Incentive Program (the “Incentive Program”),
which expires on January 31, 2025,3 from Section 1)b)i) of the Fee Schedule; and (iii) all

5  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 84417 (October 12, 2018), 83 FR 52865 (October 18, 2018) (SR-
MIAX-2018-14) (Order Granting Approval of a Proposed Rule Change by Miami International Securities
Exchange, LLC to List and Trade on the Exchange Options on the SPIKES®  Index).
SR-MIAX-2025-03  Page 5 of 26
section of the Fee Schedule for those fees.6  Specifically, the Exchange (i) adopted both Maker7
and Taker8 fees for simple orders, fees for simple opening orders and complex orders, and
simple/complex large trade discount;9 (ii) adopted transaction fees related to MIAX Price
Improvement Mechanism (“PRIME”)10 and MIAX Complex Price Improvement Mechanism
(“cPRIME”)11 orders in SPIKES, an index license surcharge,12 (iii) adopted fees for the opening
process in SPY options that will only be applicable on SPIKES settlement day; and (iv) made a
technical clarification to the Fee Schedule. Options on the SPIKES Index began trading on the
Exchange on February 19, 2019.
On March 29, 2019, the Exchange filed the proposal (SR–MIAX–2019–18) to: (i) adopt
new fees for SPIKES Combinations; (ii) change the complex fees so that complex orders are
6  See Securities Exchange Release No. 85283 (March 11, 2019), 84 FR 9567 (March 15, 2019) (SR-MIAX-
2019-11). The Exchange initially filed the proposal on February 15, 2019 (SR-MIAX-2019-04). That filing
was withdrawn and replaced with SR-MIAX-2019-11. On September 30, 2020, the Exchange filed its
proposal to, among other things, reorganize the Fee Schedule to adopt new Section 1)b), Proprietary
Products Exchange Fees, and moved the fees and rebates for SPIKES options into new Section 1)b)i). See
Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 90146 (October 9, 2020), 85 FR 65443 (October 15, 2020) (SR-
MIAX-2020-32); 90814 (December 29, 2020), 86 FR 327 (January 5, 2021) (SR-MIAX-2020-39).
7  Market participants that place resting liquidity, i.e., quotes or orders on the MIAX Options system, are
assessed the “maker” fee (each a “Maker”). See id.
8  Market participants that execute against (remove) resting liquidity on the MIAX Options system are
assessed a higher “taker” fee (each a “Taker”). See supra note 6.
9  An order/quote that exceeds the size threshold, tied to a single order/quote ID, will have the relevant fees
apply to the contracts at and below the size threshold for simple and complex volume; no fees shall apply to
the number of contracts executed above the threshold, with certain exceptions. See supra note 6.
10  PRIME is a process by which a Member may electronically submit for execution an order it represents as
agent against principal interest, and/or an Agency Order against solicited interest. See Exchange Rule
515A.
11  “cPRIME” is the process by which a Member may electronically submit a “cPRIME Order” (as defined in
Rule 518(b)(7)) it represents as agent (a “cPRIME Agency Order”) against principal or solicited interest for
execution (a “cPRIME Auction”). See Exchange Rule 515A, Interpretations and Policies .12.
12  An index license surcharge of $0.075 will apply to any contract that is executed by an origin except Priority
Customer. The surcharge applies per contract side per leg. See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 85283
(March 11, 2019), 84 FR 9567 (March 15, 2019) (SR-MIAX-2019-11). The term “Priority Customer”
means a person or entity that (i) is not a broker or dealer in securities, and (ii) does not place more than 390
orders in listed options per day on average during a calendar month for its own beneficial account(s). See
Exchange Rule 100.
SR-MIAX-2025-03  Page 6 of 26
charged the same fees as simple orders of the same Origin (and combined in the same fee table),
using the simple maker and taker fee structure already in place; (iii) adjust the number of
contracts in the simple large trade discount threshold, adjust the number of contracts in the
complex large trade discount threshold, and create a new, stand-alone column in the table for the
complex large trade discount; (iv) establish a new PRIME large trade discount and a new
cPRIME large trade discount; and (v) make a non-substantive, technical change to the Fee
Schedule.13
On April 29, 2019, the Exchange filed the proposal (SR-MIAX-2019-22) to adopt new
fees for SPIKES Combinations14 in cPRIME and make minor non-substantive, technical changes
to the Fee Schedule.15
On May 31, 2019, the Exchange filed the proposal (SR-MIAX-2019-29) to adopt a new
Market Turner Incentive Program that provides rebates to Market Makers that submit
aggressively priced quotes in SPIKES options.
On September 30, 2021, the Exchange filed its initial proposal (SR-MIAX-2021-45) to
implement the Incentive Program for SPIKES options to incentivize Market Makers to improve
liquidity, available volume, and the quote spread width of SPIKES options beginning October 1,
2021, and ending December 31, 2021.16  Technical details regarding the Incentive Program were
13  See Securities Exchange Release No. 85693 (April 18, 2019), 84 FR 17207 (April 24, 2019) (SR-MIAX-
2019-20). The Exchange initially filed the proposal on March 29, 2019 (SR–MIAX–2019–18). That filing
was withdrawn and replaced with SR–MIAX–2019–20. See Securities Exchange Release No. 85693 (April
18, 2019), 84 FR 17207 (April 24, 2019) (SR-MIAX-2019-20).
14  ‘‘Combination’’ is a purchase (sale) of a SPIKES call option and the sale (purchase) of a SPIKES put
option having the same expiration date and strike price. See Securities Exchange Release No. 85808 (May
8, 2019), 84 FR 21371 (May 14, 2019) (SR-MIAX-2019-22).
15  Id.
16  See SR-MIAX-2021-45 (withdrawn without being noticed).
SR-MIAX-2025-03  Page 7 of 26
published in a Regulatory Circular on September 30, 2021.17  On October 12, 2021, the
Exchange withdrew SR-MIAX-2021-45 and refiled its proposal to implement the Incentive
Program to provide additional details.18  In that filing, the Exchange specifically noted that the
Incentive Program would expire at the end of the period (December 31, 2021) unless the
Exchange filed another 19b-4 Filing to amend the fees (or extend the Incentive Program).19
On July 28, 2022, the Exchange filed the proposal (SR-MIAX-2022-27) to (1) amend
certain fees and rebates for simple and complex transactions in SPIKES options; (2) adopt a new
Routing EEM Rebate Program for certain SPIKES option orders routed to the Exchange to
attract more Priority Customer order flow in SPIKES options; (3) remove the Market Turner
Incentive Program; and (4) amend certain PRIME and cPRIME fees.20
Between December 23, 2021, and September 27, 2024, the Exchange filed several
proposals to extend the Incentive Program, with the last extension period ending January 31,
2025.21  In each of those filings, the Exchange specifically noted that the Incentive Program
17  See MIAX Options Regulatory Circular 2021-56, SPIKES Options Market Maker Incentive Program
(September 30, 2021), available at https://www.miaxglobal.com/sites/default/files/circular-
files/MIAX_Options_RC_2021_56.pdf.
18  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 93424 (October 26, 2021), 86 FR 60322 (November 1, 2021)
(SR-MIAX-2021-49).
19  See id.
20  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 95478 (August 11, 2022), 87 FR 50657 (August 17, 2022) (SR-
MIAX-2022-27).
21  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 93881 (December 30, 2021), 87 FR 517 (January 5, 2022) (SR-
MIAX-2021-63); 94574 (April 1, 2022), 87 FR 20492 (April 7, 2022) (SR-MIAX-2022-12); 95259 (July
12, 2022), 87 FR 42754 (July 17, 2022) (SR-MIAX-2022-24); 96007 (October 7, 2022), 87 FR 62151
(October 13, 2022) (SR-MIAX-2022-32); 96588 (December 28, 2022), 88 FR 381 (January 4, 2023) (SR-
MIAX-2022-47); 97239 (April 3, 2023), 88 FR 20930 (April 7, 2023) (SR-MIAX-2023-13); 97883 (July
12, 2023), 88 FR 45941 (July 18, 2023) (SR-MIAX-2023-26); 99040 (November 29, 2023), 88 FR 84374
(December 5, 2023) (SR-MIAX-2023-47); 99902 (April 3, 2024), 89 FR 24883 (April 9, 2024) (SR-
MIAX-2024-17); 100468 (July 9, 2024), 89 FR 57445 (July 15, 2024) (SR-MIAX-2024-26); and 101289
(October 9, 2024), 89 FR 83529 (October 16, 2024) (SR-MIAX-2024-39).
SR-MIAX-2025-03  Page 8 of 26
would expire at the end of the then-current period unless the Exchange filed another 19b-4 Filing